ALI/km /md *

83845

Decision December 15, 1981

BEFORE THﬁﬂﬁUBﬁIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application ) D qu

of CALITORNIA WATER SERVICE } gﬁ

COMPANY, a corporation, for an ) App ke tﬁ

order authorizing it to inecrease ) (Filed May 20 1981)
rates charged for water service )

in its Bear Gulch Districet. ;

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, by
A. Crawford Greeme, Attormey at Law, and —
Bonald Houck, for Cslifornia Water Service

pany, applicant.

Steven Weissman, Attorney at Law, and Mehdi G.

Radggur, for the Commission staff.

INTERIM OPINION

By this application California Water Service Company (CWS)
seeks authority to increase the rates £or water service in its Bear
Gulch District to produce annual revenue increases of 15.9% or
$755,200 in 1982, and by additional amounts of 5.8% and 5.7% or
$318,800 and $330,400, respectively, in 1983 and 1984.

Evidentizary hearings were held in this matter on a
consolidated record with Applications (A.) 60568, 50569, and 60570
before Administrative Law Judge John Lemke in San Francisco,
September 21 through September 24, 1981. Public witness testimony
was heard in this proceeding on September 21, immediately prior to
commencement of the evidentiary hearings. Onc person appeared at
the public witness hearing to protest the application. The public
witness testimony and evidentiary hearings were preceded by an
informal public meeting held at Menlo Park on July 14, 1%81l. The
meeting was sponsored by CWS and the Commission staff (staff) in




A.60567 ALJ/Xm/vdl

order to receive public comment on CWS' water service and the proposed
rate increase. No customers attended that meeting. This proceeding
was submitted upon the £iling of concurrent briefs which were
received Qctober 16, 1981.

Notice of the meeting, the public witness testimony, and

public hearings was provided by mailing bill inserts to each customer
in the district.

General Information

CWS owns and operates water systems in 20 operating districts
within California. Each district is operated separately with
accounting ané separate tariff schedules maintained for each service

rea. The general office of CWS is located in San Jose. Preparation
of customers' bills for all districts is handled at the San Jose
office. Overall functions such as accounting, engineering, and water
quality control are also centralized at the San Jose headgquarters.

CWS maintains a water meter repair facility in Stockton.

As of December 31, 1980, CWS haéd a statewide investment in
utility plant of $246,143,935 (including utility plant under
construction), served 308,455 customers, and employed 490 persons.
Gross operating wrevenue for the l2-month period ended December 31, 1980
was $60,467,962. Stock ownership of CWS is widely distributed,
with about 7,600 shareholders, the largest of whom owns
approximately 8.8% of the outstanding shares. The ten largest
shareholders own approximately 28.6%.

Bear Guleh Service Area

The area served by the Bear Gulch District includes the
Cities of Atherton anéd Menlo Park, the Towns ©of Portola Valley and
Woodside, and unincorporated portions of San Mateo County adjacent to
those communities. Elevations in the service area range from
approximately sea level to more than 1,000 feet above sea level.
Total population served in the area is estimated at 63,300.




A.60567 ALI/km/vel

CWS uses two sources of supply in serving the Bear Guleh
District. Water ig purchased from the San Francisco Wates Department
at seven metering peoints in the territory. One of these connections
is £rom the dual 60-inch Zan Francisco pipelines, three are £rom the
36-inch Palo Alto feeder, and the remaining three connections are
from the dual 72-iach Bay Division No. 3 and the 8L-inch Bay
Division No. 4 pipelines. The maximum hourly delivery capacity is
40,940 gallons per minute (¢gpm). Diversion of water for Qistribution
and storage from Bear Gulch Creck by two dams Zfurnishes 2 surface
supply. During periods of runeoff, all water is transported by means
0f 2 lé-inch transmission main to storage at Bear Gulch Reservoir.
Treatment facilities are located adjzcent to the Bear Gulceh
Reservoir. At this lo¢ttion the water is chlorinated, filtered, and
pumped into the station tanksz £rom which it either flows by gravity
or is pumped into the distribution system. The transmiszion and
distribution system consists of 277 miles of mains ranging in size up
to 24 inches in diameter. Information contained in CWS' report on
the results of operations (Exhibit 8) concerning active service
connections is as follows: Insofar as metcred services are concerned,
there were 15,9832 commercial connections, 7 industrial
connections, 94 public authority comnections, and 20 other
connections, for a total of 16,104. There were 53 private fire
protection connections and 1,522 public £ire protection comnections.
Cucstomer Service and Consexvation

Customer service complaints for 1920 anéd partial 1981 were
were reviewed by the staff. A total of 122 complaints was

__registered during this period. 117 of these related to the

presence of algae in San Francisco VWater Depariment's Moccasin
Reservoir during August and September 1980; the remaining five
had to do with water quality. The staff determined that all the
complaints were investigated and resolved by the utility within a




A.60567 ALJI/km/vEl

reasonable period after notification. During an inspection of CWS'
facilities, the procedurc for handling customer service in the Bear
Gulch District was reviewed ané found to be satisfactory.

CWS introduced 2 comprehensive water conservation program
in Exhibit 22. 7Through lezk detection and continuing mzin replacement
programs £or all districts, the percentage of unaccountable water
loss companywide during 1980 was approximately 6.4%, allegedly well
below the industry average. The loss rate for Bear Gulch durin
1980 was only 5.0%. PFurther efforts to reduce water loss have been
implemented through an ongoing program of testing, repairing, ané
replacement of meters, monitoring of the district's operations
through telemetering and through computerized control, which is now
on line in the Bear Gulch and Bakersficld Districits. Greater efficiency
in power use ané in other internal conservation c¢fforts have been
pursued through a2 motoX repair and replacement program.

CWS asserts that customer support for water conservation
has been somewhat more difficult during the past three ycars as
memories of the 1976-1977 drought have faded. Despite 2 continuing
program ©0f conservation education directed at customers, water use
has risen substantially over the high conservation year 1977 when
the drought was at its peak and media attention the greatest. EHowever,
CWS has continued a varied program of conservation through the
following procedures:

L. Conservation brochures are distridbuted
roviding tips to customers on water
conservation incside and outside the home.

Billing enevelopes often feature a
conservation message on the backside.

water conservation kits, including water
bags for displacement in toilet tanks,
leak detection pills, shower restrictors.
and CWS' brochure on use are distributed
regularly.




A.60567 ALJ/km/vdl

There is an ongoing program of advertising,
waste of water notices, office displays,
ané energy conservation show participation
at fairs, etc., designed to promote the
conservation ethic upon the public.

Results of Operations

The last general rate increase in this district was authorized
by Deciszion (D.) 90437 dated Junme 19, 1979, in A.58091. In addition,
three advice letter offset increases and two step rate increases
have since been authorized, resulting in the present rates.

CWS has provided recorded revenues and expenses for the
years 1976 through 1980, ané £rom this information has projected
revenues and expenses for 198l andéd for test vears 1932 and 1983,

The staff has made its own projections, which vary in part <rom CWS'.
In some of these differences CWS had concurred with the staff and
amended its summary of earnings. 7Those areas still in dispute

are discussed below.

Pavroll Expenses

The staff hasestimated, through the testimony of
Mark Poc¢cta, that payroll expenses would increase at a rate of 10% in
1952 and at 9.5% in 1923: whereas, Donald Houck for CWS has estimated
increases of 11.5% in 1982 and 10% in 1983. The staff relied upon
the following factors at arriving at its recommendation:

1. Labor Department statistics indicating
annual increases in labor contracts
averaging 9.5% through June 1l92l.

2. A major California water utility (San Jose
wWater wWorks) having a firm 9.5% wage
increase in 1982, and the fact that CWs!
employvees belong o the same union.

The inflation rate developed by the
Econonmic Unit of the Revenue Reguirements
Division as of June 198l1.




A.60567 ALJI/km/vdl

Houck testified that he believes the staff also relied
upon a2 memorandum £rom the Revenue Requirements Division suggesting
that wage and price estimates used for Pacific Gas and Electric
Company be used as guidelines for other utilities. In that
memorandum a 10.4% wage increase was projected in 1982 and a 9.4%
increase for 1983. Pocta was aware of this memorandum and testified
that the staff did give it some consideration, but that it was only
one factor considered.

Houck testified that CWsS' 1981 wage contract was for
only 2.5%, putting its employees below the average before the start
of 1982. He stated that a wage increase for a single water utility,
for a single year, should not be the criteria by which all water
utilities are judged. Houck attested that CWS had awarded wage
increases to its emplovees in the range of 7% for 1977 through 1979,
10% in 1920, and 8.5% in 198l. He believes that inasmuch as these
increases were below the rate of inflation for those years, CWS
will be requireé to provide wage increases for 1982-1983 as suggested
in its estimates.

An issue of this type is difficult to resolve with pinpoint
accuracy. We must be governed by the evidence presented, 2ll of
which admittedly is based upon estimates. We believe an increase
of 10.5% in 1982 and 10% in 1923 would present a balanced projection
for payroll expenses based upon the evidence presented.

Transportation Expense

CWS in its application had estimated increases in
transportation expense of 24% per year £rom 1981 through 1983. The
staff had estimated 10% increases per year for the same period.

CWS at the hearing revised its estimates for this expense to 13.9%
per year for 1981 through 1983, based upon actual increases for the




A.60567 ALJ/km/vdl

first six months ©f 1921 compared with the same period for 1980.
The staff has based its estimates on the fact that gasoline prices
increased by 9.2% in June 1981 over June 1980, and also oz an
inflation rate developed by the Economic Unit ¢f the Revenue
Requirements Division as ¢of July 198l. The staff also considered
information determined from Data Resources, Iacorporated (DRI,
estimating that fuel costs will rise 3.4% in 1982 and 9.2% in 1983.
The staff further relied upon information supplied by DRI predicting
rises in all industrial commodities of 8.4% in 1982 and 9.5% in
1983.

CWS' estimate is based upon data contained in Exhibit 7
which are derived from its Transportation Clearing Account, reflecting
information on an systemwide basis—-~that is, the information is
reflected in expenses incurred in all 20 districts. Witness Pocta
testified that he had developed information £rom CWS' workpapers Zor
cach individual Gistrict, f£or the years 1976 through 1978, which was

considerably lower than the clearing account increases presented by

CWS. Inmasmuch as we are considering here individual district costs
and rate increases, it would be appropriate o give elfect

o particular information developed with respect to individual
districts rather than systemwide expenses. As information

becomes available with respect to other individual districts, we will
give effect to recorded increases £for those districts. In the
circumstances, an increase of 10% per vear in transportation expense
for the districts involved in this proceeding is appropriate and
will be adopted.

Amortization of
Tank Painting Exmenses

CWS must periodically repaint its storage tanks to guaxd
against corrosion anéd maintain a2 neat and clean appearance. There
is no dispute between the staff and CWS regarding the amount of




A.60567 ALI/¥m /vEl

painting expense involved. CWS has totaled the estimated costs for
the three years and included one~third of that total in each year's
expense estimates. The staff has amortized most of the total

expense over six years. CWS maintains this would result in its not
recovering the 1982-1984 costs until the end of 1987. The stall
contends it is necessary to base the amortization schedule on the
historical useful life of the tank painting invelved. It states

that an amortization method similar to the one it proposes here was
adopted by the Commission recently in coanection with A.59867 -
Dominguez Water Company (D.92708, February 12, 1281l). The staf
acknowledges that its recommendation was not contected ané the specif;c
issue not addressed in that decision. CwWS incsists that thic tank
painting is an operating expense and not capitalized, constituting

an item which ought to be recovered in the period where the expense
occurs. + states that the staff has treazted it as & capital item
with 2 long-term amortization proposal ané without any allowance for
the ¢cost to the investor supplying the funds. CWS' argument is
persuasive. These painting expenses are recurring operating expenses,
not of a capital nature, and therefore, not of the type which CWS would
earn a return on beyond the test year. 7o deprivé CWS of recovery of
this expense beyond the three years involved in this proceeding would

be unreasonable. Also, in about three years we will probably again be
reviewing this expense in a rate proceeding.
Main Replacement

CWS has included in its proposed construction dudgets
$50,000 a year for 1982 and 1983 :o replace 500 feet of a 20-inch
riveted steel transmission mein in each of those years. The staff
believes that total main replacement expenses are higher in thes

L1

test years than in recent years. It believes CWE should defer zn

fer thic
Bear Gulch replacement program until other expenses are lower; =ha
there is no hurry to get this particular main replaced. The staff

further poinvs out that there are two independent sources of water




A.60567 ALY/ km/vdl

to serve Bear Gulch, i.e., treated water from & reservoir and water
purchased from the San Trancisco Water Department. The stafZf alleges
that even if the Bear Gulch main were out of service, purchased
water would be available in sufficient quantities to serve Bear Gulch
customers. CWS relies upon information shown in its Exhibit 10
relating to coastruction ¢osts in the Bear Gulch District since

1977. TFrom the data in this exhibit, CWS developed costs of main
replacements each year at 1982 dollar levels. + ztates <hat current
test year budgets for main replacements are modest compared to those
0% recent years.

CWS relied in part upon the testimony of its assistaxn
chief engineer responsidble for the system design who states that cthe
commencement of this particular main replacement is necessary now.
This witness, Jack Prendergast, testified that the pipe in question
was probably installed prior to 1920. dHe testified that these pimes
toend to blowout in large sections and in order to repalr them they
cannot simply patch the section involved, but must go far back £rom
the rupture to the point where the pipe is in good condition and
then cut in a section ©f new pipe.

appears to us in light of the evidence offered by CWe
that it is reasonable ©o begin replacement of this main immediately.
IT CWS were t0 be governed by the staflf recommendation and only
replace portions of the main in low main replacement expense years,
it could conceivadbly take a great many years 0 replace the entir

e bty

main. That would obviously be an unreasonadble schedule for replace~

alo e

ment of a main which is already at least 50 yearz old.




A.60567 ALJ/md *

Pederal Income Taxes

Since CWS filed this application on May 20, 1981, the
Federal Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981 (ERTA) has been signed ‘//
into law. The effect of this new law will be an increase in
federal income tax expenses for ratemaking purposes. This is due
to the elimination of the full flow-through effect of accelerated
depreciation and investment tax credit on utility plant additions
placed in service after December 31, 1980. CWS has introduced
Exhibit 321, setting £forth the impact of FERT. The staff has not
introduced any evidence with respect to the new FERT because of
the status of the Commission's Order Instituting Investigation
(OIX) 24, an investigation concerning the proper treatment of the
normalization method of accounting for new utility property. CWS is
recommending the use of an option under the Internal Revenue Code
which reduced income taxes by the amount of the annual amortization
of investment tax credit, but does not provide £or a reduction in
rate base for the unamortized portion. The effect of CWS* recom~-
mendation, if adopted, would be to increase revenue requirements
by approximately $150,000 in 1982 and $157.,000 in 1983.

Since we have just acted with respect to OII 24 asz of
today, it is difficult for us to suddenly apply 2 different methed
for treating income tax expense in this decision. Therefore, this

decision will be interim. For this interim decision we will cal~
culate income tax expense as we have in the past. Using this method
there is no difference between staff and CWS. CWS and staff should
file the revenue requirement effect of applying our OII 24 decision |
SO we can reeaxmine revenue reéguirement and nmake any rate changes f
with a f£inal order. ‘

Fire Protection

CWS seeks a 100% increase for the cost of private fire
protection service. Mehdi Radpour of the staff ¢oncurs in this
proposal but suggests that this increase be spread over a three-year
period 0 minimize the impact of the increase and deemphasize the

‘=10~




A.60567 ALJ/Km/vdl

difference in charges between the districts affected by this

proceeding and other districts which will not be affccted by 2

similar change until future years. The tariff rate for fire protection
is currently $1.50 per inch of pipe diameter. The rates have not

been increased for several vears. Radpour woulé allow one-half of

the increase in 1982, and one~guarter c¢ach in 1982 and 1984. We

agree with the three-year period for increasing the charges and

will adopt per—inch increases of 31 in 1982, 25z in 1983, and 25¢ in 1984
as reasonable for the purposes of implementing the total 100%

increase; oxcept the 1983 and 1984 increases for the lk-inch connection
will be 40¢ and 35¢, respectively, in the interests of tarifs
simplicity.

The increasecs authorized, under the provisions ol our
Eesolution L-213, will incorporave the present pudlic fire
protection surcharge. No refund is necessary.

Surmary of Earnings

~he information shown in Tables I and II reflects CWS'
adjusted estimates, the staff's estimates, the effect of disputed

issues, and adopted revenues and expenses £or test years 1982 and
1983.




A,60567 ALJ/%m

Table 1

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
Bear Guleh District

COMPARISON - CWS AND STAFF = SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Test Year 1982 Test Year 1983
cws stafs cus Staff
(Dollars in Thousands)

Present Rates
Operating Revenues $4,864,0 $4,8.L.0 5 4,868.8 § 4,868.8
Operating Expenses
Purchased Power 244 4 264 .4 245.7 245.7

Purchased Water 1,223.7 1,223.7 1,231.2 1,231.2
Purchased Chemicals 19.5 19.5 21.1 21.1

Payroll = District 524.0 517.1 577.7 567.2
Other Oper. & Maint. 428.7 390.9 454.9 414.3
Other Admin. & CGen. & Misc. 39.5 39.5 39.9 39.9
Ad Valorem Taxes =~ District 133.5 133.5 139.3 139.1
Payroll Taxes - District . 35.8 39.6 38.9

Depreciation . 345.0 364.5 343.4
Ad Valorem Taxes - (.0, . 1.7

1.

Payroll Taxes = G.O. . 8. 8.7

Other Prorates - G.0. . 347. 383. 378.5

Subtotal . $ 3,306, $ 3,507, $ 3,669.7
6’

Uncollectibles . 6.3
Local Franchise Tax & Bus. Lic. 38. 39 39,1
Income Taxes Before ITC 322.1 349, 214.6 251.8
Investment Tax Credit (68.8) (67.1) (67.2) (63.8)

Total Operating Expenses $ 3,655.7 § 3,634.0 § 3,700.6 § 3,683.1

Net Operating Revenucs 1,190.3 1,210.0 1,168.2 1,185.7
Rate Base 12,286.6  12,263.5  12,702.1  12,629.6
Rate of Return 9.69% 9.87% 9.207% 9.39%

Proposed Rates

Operating Revenues $ 5,60L.5 §$5,601.5 § 5,950.2 §$ 5,950.2
Operating Expenses

Subtotal 3,355.2 3,306.2 3,507.8 3,609.7
Uncollectibles 7.3 7.3 7.7 7.7
Local Franchise Tax & Bus. Lic. 4,9 L4.9 47.7 47.7
Income Taxes Before ITC 706.2 733.8 763.0 800.2
Investment Tax Credit (68.8) (67.1) (67.2) (63.8)
Total Operating Expenses S 4,0644.86 S 4,025.1 §4,259.0 % 4,241.5

Net Operating Revenues 1,556.,7 1,576.4 1,691.2 1,708.7
Rate Base 12,286.6 12,263.5 12,702.1 12,629.6
Rate of Return 12.67% 12.85% 13.31% 13.53%

(Red Figure)

-12~




A.60567 ALY/ km/vEl

Table II

CALITORNTIA WATER SZRVICE COMPANY
Bear Gulceh Distcrict

ADOPTED STMMARY OF EARNINGS

At Pregent Rates
Operating Revetues
Operating Expenses
Purchased Power
Purchased Water
Purchased Chemicals
Payroll - District
Other QOper. & Maint.
Other Admin. & Gen. & Misc.
Ad Valorem Taxes = District
Payroll Taxes - District
Depreciation
Ad Valorenm Taxes = G.O.
Payroll Taxes - G.0.
Other Prorates = G.0.
Subtotal
Uncollectibles

Local Franchise Tax & Bus. Lic.

Incone Taxes Before IZC
Tovestment Tax Credit
Total Operating Expenses
Net Operating Revenues
Rate Base
Rate of Return

At Rate Level Adopted
Operating Revenues
Qperating Expenses

Subtotal
Tncollectibles
Local Franchise Tax & 3Bus. lic.
Iacome Taxes Before IIC
Investment Tix Credit
Total QOperatingz Ixpenses
Net Operating Revenues
Rate Base
Rate of Return

Test
Year 1982

Test

Year 1983

ollazrs in Thousands

$ 4,844.0

VAR
1,223.7
19.5
519.5
417.2
39.5

/3
W
-
~ LY
W W
[ S0l AR
+ . . . .
o O O WO W
s L g

-

P
(SR
-
IS E

O O O

s O

~t

$ 5,%6.6

3,336.0

6-9
uz,

222-35

S5 8528
1,6228
12,2866

11.58%

(Red Figure)

8.

380.

S 3,486,
6.

$ 4,868.8

265.7
1,231.2
2l.2
572.4
440.6
39.9
139.3
39.2
364 5

1.7
8
3
8
3

39.1
226.1
(67.2)

$3,683.3
1,185.5
12,702.1

9.29%

$ 5,602.2

2,448

7.3

45.1

597,8
(67.2)

5 %,067.3

1,534.4
12,702.1
12.08%




A.60567 ALJ/km /vél

Fate of Return

CWS requests a constant rate of return on equity for test
years 1922 and 1983 and for attrition ycar 1984 of 16.0%X. 7This
would produce returns on rate base of 12.11%, 12.69%, and 13.23%

for 1982, 1983, and 1984, respectively, under its recommended
capitalization ratios.

The staff through Edwin Quan of the Revenue Requirements
Division has recommended that return on equity in this proceeding

be set in the range of 14.25% to 14.75%. This is the highest return
on equity yet recommended by the staff or authorized by the Commission
for a major water company. Quan has demonstrated in Exhibit 36

that his recommended return on cquity would allow for after-tax
interest coverage of approximately 2.3 times in 1922. Quan explained
why the risk premium applicé to return on egquity should not be as
great £or a water utility as f£or an energy utility, as follows:

1. wWater uvtilities are not as ¢apital
intensive. Construction programs are
much smaller and are financed to a
large degree by advances for construction
and contributions in aid of construction.

Water companies do not capitalize
interest on construction projects.
Construction work in progress is included
in the rate base whic¢h results in a
better cuality of earnings and better
cash £flow.

Water utilities are allowed offset
increases in costs such as purchased
water and power by advice letter £ilings
concurrent with such increases. EIEnergy
companies, however, face a lag between
the time fuel ¢ost increases are
experienced and offsetting rates are
authorized.




A.60567 ALJI/¥Xm/val

Water companies are not £aced with risks
such as f£fuel costs, source of supply,
nuclear generation, technological changes,
competition, ete.

Water utilitics do not have to raise larcge
amounts ¢f equity capital in order to
maintain balanced capital structures
because of better cash £flows anéd lesser
capital requirements £for construction. TFor
example, during the £five-year period
1976-1980, there were only two issues of
common stock by water utilities for a total
0f S7 million; whereas, during the three-
year period 1972-1980, for energy companies
alone, there were 20 issues for a total of
$1.6 billion.

CWS had requested that the cost of new debt be set at 14.5%
for each of the years involved in this proceeding. Starting with
an assumed average 198l debt cost of 16%, the staff has projected an
average annual debt cost for 1982-1984 at 14.5%, 14%, and 13.5%,

. respectively, resulting in an average cost of 1L% for the three years.
Staff does not agree that a levelized debt cost should be used for
the three years in question. It believes that past levelized
increases were merely the result of projections that interest rates
would not vary significantly during test years.

The staff has used DRI’g interest projections as a guide in
reaching its estimate concerning debt cost. Staff observes that
DRI now predicts a downward trend in interest rates over the next
few years. This is 2 departure from past projections.

CWS notes that rates of return actually realized over the
past several years have consistently fallen short of that
authorized by the Commission. It states that although Commission
decisions have allowed for operational attrition for many years, the
rate of inflation reflected in increased expenses and additions to
rate base has been far ¢reater than anticipated by the decisions.




A.60567 ALT/¥m /vdl

CWS also asserts that financial attrition, consist ting of increases

in effective costs of long-term debt and preferred stock and
corresponding reductions in the return earned by common equity
holders, has been more severe than projected in recent Commission
decisions. CWS notes that the Commission has adopted a program dating
back to 1979 of holding rates of return on equity constant, while
letting returns on rate base vary ©o some extent. It notes that
this procedure has continued through D.92604 dated January 31, 1981,
which involved eight districts of CWS. There we authorized a
constant 13.7% return on cormen equiity, producing overall returns
on rate  Dbase for 1981, 1982, ané 1982 of 10.89%, 11.08%, and
11.50%, respestively.

Table III shows the differences alleged by CWS besween
allowed and realized returns on rate base and equity experienced
between 1975 and 198l. Table IV is a2 presentation from stafs
Exhibit 36 showing rates of return on rate base ané equity authorized
for water utilities by this Cormission between 1978 and 1981.

TABLE III
CALIFORNTA WATER SERVICE COMPANY

RATES OF RETURN
1975-1981

Rate of Return on Rate Base Rate of Return on Common Equifty
Allowed by  Realizec by Allowed by  Realized by
PUCE Company Deficiency PUCL Companvd/  Deficienmey

7.85%
9.70%
9.85%

7. (5%) 11.4% 10.0% (12%)
8.
8
9.95% 8.
8.
9

487
87% (8% 12.62% 10.9Y% C142)
,00% (19%) 12.78% 8.6%3/ (33%)
517 (14%) 12.81% 10,07 (227)
10,087 937% (13%) 13.0% 10.87%2/ (15%)
10.28% .29% (107 13.2% 11.2%3/ (15%)
10.89% 13.7%

1/ On genmeral rate case decisions cffective during year or most
recent preceding year.

2/ Average common equity for year.
3/ Excluding gains on sale of nonutility property.




® -

CALIFORNTA WATFR SFHVICE COMPANY

Rates of Return Authorized

By tho California Public Utilitics Comnmission

For Gloss A Holer Hiilitioy

W/ eIV L9509°Y

Honth

Company

g

Nectistion
Humber

H
H

1 Authorlzed 1

Ntato of
fleburn

1 Cotmon 1t
t Equily 1
Natlo 1

late Peor 1
Counon 1t
E(j\_ﬁj}fw_}

1978

Oclobier
Decembey
Decentier
1912
Aprll
June
July
July
July
Aupust
Aupust
August
Sepltember
Oclober
Hovember
lovember
becembier
1980
Harch
April
September
September
Decembenr

1961
January
Janmary
Felnuavy
Fahirnary
Febiruary
July
August

San Jose Halter Works
bominguez Hater Gorvporation
Cal-Amcrican Waler Co,-Puarte Districl

Jackson Hator Horks-Citizens Ulilitica Compuny
Calif. Waler Sorvico Co,-Various Districls

(a)

89529
129709
87762

X531
PURS

Cal-Cities Waler Company -~ Clcurlake District (3083l Matey) 90495

Park Hater- Company

Tuslin Hater ¥orks

CP Hational Cowp. — Susanville Disteict
Cal-Cities Hater Ca, - Ins Osos District
So. €alif. Water Co, - Calipatvia - Hiland
Azusa Valley Water Company

Cal_American HWater Co. — Covonado District

K575
90590
0650
90059
90400
90180
9201725

San Gabriel Valley Water Co. - los Angeles Counly District 909'm)

So, Calir, Yater Co, .. OJai District
el Fste Hater Company

Santa Clarita Hater Company

Culifoinia Hater Service Co. - Various Districis
Cal-Arerican Vater Co, - Varjous Districts

So, Calif. Hater Co, - Metropolitan Division
FGandE .. Tuwoluwaie Hater Systen

California Hater Service Co, - Various Districts

5. Calif, Hater Co, - Powona Valley District
Southuwest Suburban HWoter -~ San Jose-Fhittier District
Miminpiee Hater Covpavation

San Jose Hater Yorks

Cal-Americon Water Co. - Coronado District

So., Callf, Hater Co. - Orange County District

nozh
91120

302
91537
92231
Q2212
92090

92601,
92405
920646
I R
92119
93203
Y

(v)

.17
10,20
9.0

9. 10
10,04
2.728
2.90
9.00
2.50
9.8
9.2}
10.35
10.%
9.9
2.2}
11,40

10,10
10,28
10.19
?.85
2.00

10,89

3.483
11.08
10,97
10.02

19:78

(<)

hl.s‘
Illod}
53.04

(e
AN
3)-36
57.81
3413
38.89
34.01
34.01
53,76
92,50
L300
3)036
9he 1

12,02
52,90
37.00
32.08

31.60
3¢.00
1.8550
13.00
15,00

52.00
36.00

(a)

12,25
12.85
10.39

1,
13,20
135.00
10.25

12,068 -
12,21
13.00
13.00
l2o5h
11.25
13.2%
13.00
13.00

11.05
13.20
11,50
13.00
11,49

13.°70
13,40
13.50
H;.(Y)
13.30
13.00
14.35




A.60567 ALY/km /vdl

During the period 1982-1984 CWS estimates total financizl
needs of $62.8 million. It plans to generate $25.2 million internally
($10.0 million +through retained earnings and $15.8 million through
depreciation provisions). The remaining $37 million must be raised
externally through financial markets; $4 million in 1922, $29 million
in 1983, and $4 million in 1934. CWS intends to £inance the $27
million through the issuance of long-term debt. Although CWS had
projected this £inancing cost at 14.5%, since the time of £iling its
applications and the hearing in this proceeding, it asserts that
money markets for long- ané shori-term financing have deteriorated.

CWS points out that the Commicsion in 2 1980 dee¢ision
(D.91537)adopted estimated financing costs of 10% for bond issues
for 1980-19£2 and that the 10% rate was used in determining the
allowance for financial attrition. However, actual interest costs
for its 1980 $6 million Series Y bonds werc 13.1%. CWS further notes
that the Commission used the 13.1% rate in projecting financing
costs for years 1981-1983 in D.9260L. Harold Ulriech, CWS' chief
financial officer, testified that (at the time of the hearing)
interest rates for new A-rated utility bonds curreatly exceed 17%;
and Quan concurred. Quan expects, however, that CWS could complete
its 1981 financing later in the year at a cost of approximatvely 16%.
CWS believes that because of the deficiency between the 10% and
13.1% projected financing costs used by the Commission in the 1980
and 1981 decisions and actual costs, the curreat 17% coss should de
used in projecting financing costs for 1982~-192L if financial

ttrition allowances are to be adeguate. It alleges that this would
not work to the detriment of ratepayers since future step rates
could be adjusted, if necessary, o reflect the lower rate. CWS
is particularly concerned adout this financing cost at the present
time because it will be refinancing $25.1 million in Series T bonds
in 1983. This particular Series T bonds refinancing represents
approximately 30% of CWS' entire outstanding vonds.




A.60567 ALT/km/vdl

As mentioned, Quan relied in part upon interest rate
forecasts published by DRI. CWS takes issue with the dependability
of the DRI projections. It points out that in September 1980, DRI
projected a rate decline for AA-rated utility bonds in the third-
quarter of 1981 to 1l%, whereas rates actually rose to over 17%,

2 difference of at least 600 basis points.

CWS suggests that 1i£ the Commission were to adopt a lower
rate for financing costs throuch 1984, the decision in this proceeding
should provide that when refinancing of the Series T bond is
completed in 1983, CWS should be allowed to include in its step rate
£ilings the effect of the higher refinancing <osts.

CWS notes that the curreant staffmidpoint recommendation
0f 14.50% for common eguity provides no risk premium over its
optimistic forecast of 14.5% long-term debt cost for 1982. 1In fact,
CWS points out such an equity allowance represents a negative risk
premium of 250 basis points compared with current loag~term interest
costs of 17%. It further points out that, based on historical
differentials, a return on common equity of 300 basis points over
long-term interests rates suggests an equity allowance of about 19%
or 20%, which is in fact the return currently being earned on its
common stock based on purchases at today's market price, which is
about 30% below book value. CWS states that if it were allowed to
earn 16% on equity, its common stock would sell at a price closer to
book value, enabling it to raise new capital at a price fairer to
existing shareholders.

We agree with the staff that water utilities, £for the
reasons enunciated in the staff presentation, have different needs
with respect to capital requirements than do other types of utili-
ties. They are not as c¢apital intensive, and our traditional allowance
in their rate base of short—term coastruction work in progress makes




A. 60567 ALJ ALT=VC
for better earnings anéd cash flow.

Neither do water utilitles face

she same venture risks and problems confronted by energy utilities,

such as =hose associated with drastically increasing fuel costs and

auclear power plants.

A fair rate of return Ls essestially the retura & utilicy
Bust have an OpPOItUNLitYy Lo earn o continue operations - the return
2 utility must hold out to investors to induce them to provide the

funds the utility needs %o purchase the plant and eguipment necessary

%0 provide adeguate service. We note I the information contained

in Table IV that the rezurns on eguity we have authorized since 1978
to variouns water companies have trended szeadily upward as inZlation

and interest rates have risen. Were we %0 grant the 16.0% on eguity

sought by CWSs, it would constitute an incrmease of 165 basis points

over the highest return shown in Table IV (14.25% Southern California

Water Company, D.923427).

We believe that #for the purposes of this.proceeding and the

three related applications, a falr return on eguity <o allow CWS

during 1982~1984 will be 14.50%. The reasons Zor this conclusion are

due in part to consileration of the factors presented by witness Quan,

supra, relating to differences in risks betwsen water utl

X ilicies
and energy utilities. In addition, authordzation of 14.50% on
equity will do the following:

1. Recognize the current cost 0 A-rated
utility bonds and of CWS' need wo
refinance $25 million in debt during
the period covered by the test years
snd current %rends in lnterest rates.




A. 60567 ALZ

Give attention to the fact That the
DRI estimates, relied upon in part by
the staff, concerning projected deb:
costs, have Zallen far short of actual
experienced COsSis.

Acknowledge that CWS has afforded 2
high level ©f service = as expected -
o the customers in its Bear Culch and
the other three districts heard on a
commeon record with this applicatioen.
Ye also believe a reasonable estinmate o0f debt cost to
CHS in the period 19821984, in lighz of the evidence offered

by CWS and the staff, would be an average aanual deb:s cost of

15%, 14% and 132.5%, respectively.
A constant retura on eguity of 14.50%, assuning financiag
through the above long=tern debt ¢costs in the 1982«1984 period,

would produce returns on rate base and alfter tax interest coverages

for 1982-1984 as shown in Table V.




A.60567 ALJI/ky/vel ALD-YC

TASLE V

CALTFORNIA WATZR SERVICT COMPANY = AUTEORIZZD RATE OF RETURN

After T
Capitalization Cost weigated Interest
Ratio ractor cost Coverage

Average Year 1982

Long~tern debt 9.58 5.08% ' 2.28
Prefesred stock 6.46 .25
Common equity 1L.50 5.2L

Total 11.58%
Average Year 19583

Long-term debt 5.58
Preferred stock .26
Common eguity | 6.2%

Total 12.08%
. Averace Year 1934

Long-term debt 0% .71
Preferred stock 0 6.36 .25
Common equity .0 L.5C 5.24L

Total - 100.0% 12.51%
e 11.58% and 12.08% resturns on rate Sase we are authorizizg
for 1082 and 1983 will resulc in rate increases of S.&% or SL62,500
and 5-0% oOr $263,400 respectively. The 12.51s Treturn on rate dase
Sor 168L will give effect to fimancial aserisicn £ 0.43%.  Applicatio=
of a net 0 gross multiplier of 2.06778 will produce a further revenue
increase in 158L of 4.5% or $ 249,500. )
I: was agreed betweea the stalf and CWS that operatio=al
ccmition saoculd be based upon the adopted rates. In this aistrict
operasional attrition has been caiculaved av 0.52% Tadle 2 and
Appendix C provide a dasis for review of future advice letter recuests.

Rate Desiza

CWS' sresent and proposed tariffs for this cistrics
consist, in pars, oL a two-tler commodity race structure. The first
tier applies for the first 300 cubic feet, The second zier for all




A.60567 ALI/Xm /vEl

use in excess of 300 cubic feet. To this commodity rate charge
is added the service charge - 2 readiness-to-serve charge.
Shown in Table VI is CWS' present tariff schedule £or Bear
Gulech.
Table VI

Fire Protection
Per Meter Revenue Loss

Per Month Surcharge
Service Charge

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ...cecvve-. $ 4.35 $0.10
For 3/4-inch meter ..cveccenes 7.25 0.15
For leinch meter vecveecnen 10.00 0.19
For 1lk~inch meter 14.00 0.30
For 2-inch MELEr ..rvcencan 17.00 0.36
Por 3-inch Mmeter .vncecacas 33.00 0.73
For 4=inch Mmeter .ceevcecee 45.00 0.98
For 6=inch meter 74.00 1.57
Tor 8-inch meter .cevceveas 110.00 2.32
For l0-inch meter ...ceceee.. 137.00 2.89

Quantity Rates
For the first 300 cu.ft., per 100
cu.ft. .628
Por all over 300 cu.ft., per 100
.820
CWS' rate design, as originally proposed in Exhibit 8,
recommended a percentage increase in service charge revenues based on
the total 1982 revenue increase divided by revenues at present rates,
less the cost of purchased water and power. However, CWS introduced
Exhibit 13, an alternate rate design, proposing that fixed charges
should cover about two-thirds of the water utility's £ixed costs,
with the remainder of total revenue reguirements being collected
through commodity rates. The basis for CWS' regquest is that Zfixed
costs constitute about 68% of its total costs, but that only about 27%
of its current revenue derives from its fixed rates, i.e., its present




A.60567 ALI/Xm /ks

have about 35% of district revenues come from the service charge
during 1982, 27% during 1983, and 40% commencing in 1984.
The staff proposes that any rate increases resulting from

this proceeding be spread to maintain the presens relatiow*hi;s

between customer service and commodity charges. aff feels that the change in rate
" emphasis proposed by CWS may serve as a disincentzve to eonservation efforts, and
“that Sverall charges to metered customers would be less responsive w0 the level of
consurption. ChS maintains that there 1S no prige response which affects the level
of water consumption. Radsour of the staff disagrees, pointing %0 the fact thot
historically price-sensitive metered customerzs have used less water, while price-
insensizive £lat rate customercs have used more. He believes that a zate spreas stch
as recommended by CWS would place an unfalr burden on below average level wazer usezs.
The accumulated increases in revenue since January 1, 1976 hove emceeded 25%. Thercfore,

-

service charge. CWS, under its rate spread recommendation, would

- 8 e

any zrc:eafe'x revenue acthorized inchisc procecding could be agplied %o lifel ine rates.
. It is apparent <hat water utilities tre dependent primarily

upon residentizl water rates To provide the revenuces regquired ©o
meet their expenses. As a result, water companies rzelying heavily
n commodity rases experience greater fluctuations in earnings as
climatic conditions fluctuate. The staff has generally relied upon
the need for conservation 2s a basis for its recommendations that
revenue increases be spread evenly between service charges ané
commedity rates. From the information available to us, it does appear
that residential water rates are somewhat sensitive Lo price change.
Radpour testified that information conmtained inm Exhibit 19 shows
that in CWS' Oroville district, flat rate customer usage has
increased steadily since 1974. But the metered customers in the same
district are using less water now than in 1974, as rates have
constantly risen.




A.60567 ALJ/km /ke

CWS has steadily demonstrated a willingness to cooperate
with our policy that conservation be a part of each public utility
water system's ongoing efforts. (Sece discussion along these lines,
supra.) It can be argued that to adopt 2 rate structure which seems
20 £ly in the face of these conservation efforts iz counterproductive. .
It would seem to us proper to center the responsibility for payments
of fixed costs where they are expressed in the tariff - in the service
charge portion of the rate structure. This method would reduce to some
extent, the serious fluctuations in earnings which can result from
the whims of the weather. We adopted the CWS approach to a slightly
lesser extent recently in D.93687 dated November 3, 1981 in A.60498
(Park water Co.) where we authorized 21% of revenue requirements
to be recovered through service charges.

However, on the recoré before us in this proceeding, there
is a lack of information concerning the impact of CWS' recommended
rate spread upon the average residential monthly bill or the
average commercial bill. There is also little evidence
concerning the reasons and conditions surrounding the presently
effective and proposed tariff structures. Such information was
alluded to by Houck in his reference to a report presented at a meetixn
conducted in August 1921, by the California Water Association before
the Commission. CWS offered to preseant the report as a late-£iled
exhibit, but the staff counsel objected because he would have no
opportunity to cross-examine. CWS did not pursue the issue.

Before we adopt a rate design significantly different from

one currently in effect, we require substantial information from
parties concerning the impact of the new design on all users. We
will also require concrete data concerning the price elasticity of
water and historical andé projected results relating to the effects of

radical rate design changes upon coaservation.




P I T
f
L o
. ! ~‘.
(3

LA PR

A.60567 ALS/Xan/ks/md * ,Z}/__T.. e

ro indicate a definite positive effect upon conservation of the

tndeed, the information available on this record seems

p:esént metered structure in the Bear Gulch District. (Exhibit 8,
Chart 4-A, where water usage has diminizhed as rates have risen
between 1974 and 1980.) It also appears ©o show 2 negative effect
upon conservation, 2s attested by Radpour, where £lat rates are in
cfect. (Exhibit 19, Chart 4-A, where water usage nas steadily
increased in spiﬁe of imcreasing sates between 1974 and 19380.)
Turther, a rate design oL the type proposed by CAS would
have the effect of guaranteeing income o CWNS to a greater extent
than under its preseant tariff structure. This reduced risk
oughﬁ'bo'be reflected in scmewhat lessex authorized rates of

Teturn.
Ta the circumstances, the sta<é rate design recommendation,

i.e. applying ﬁevenue percentage increases evenly throughout the

structure, is proper and will be a2dopted in this proceeding.
Findings of Fact '
1. Sstimaﬁes of payroll expenses based on Labor JV/

Department statutes, comparison wich another utility,and inflation
of 10.5% in 1982 and 10% in 1983. Thecze

factors justify increases
are reasounsble and should be adopted.’

2. The estimate of a 10% increase in cransportation expenses
for 1982 and 1983 is based om an estimare Zor this individual
district. It is reasonable and should be adopted.

3. Projected tank painting expenses will occur over the
three-year period, 1982-1984, covered by this proceeéing and it

13 reasonable to amortize them over three years.
4. Main replacement is scheduled Zor pipes which were iastalled

before 1920. The estimated costs of $50,000 for 1982 and $50,000

for 1933 are reasonable.
S. There is not sufficient evidence on rhis record to reflee:

the consequences of the FERT in our adopted results of operations.
6. CWS will suffer operatiomal attrition of 0.52% and
financial attrition of o.43s between 1983 and 1984.

=26~




A. 60567 ALS ALT=VC

7. A constant rate 02 return 07 14.50% on common equity
will result in returas on rate dase of 11.58% in 1982, 12.17%
ia 1983, and 12.70% in 1284 and is reasonabdle Zor the purpose of

this proceeding. A projected ldebt cost of 15%, 14% and 132.5% Lor

1982, 1983 and 1984 respectively L= reasonabdble.

8. There is not adeguate evidence on the record to adopt
a rate desicn of the type proposed by CWS. The design reconmended
By the staf? spreads the revenue reguirement detween service charge
and commodity charge and is reasonable.

Coneclusians of Law

1. Revenue increases o0f $462,600 or 9.6% Zoxr 1982 and
$268,400 or 5.0% for 1983 are reasonable based on adopted results oX
operations. A Zurther increase in 1984 of $249,500 or 4.5% is
reasonable based upon operational actrition of 0.52% and financial
attrition of 0.43%.

2. CWS should be authorized to file the rate schedules
attached as Appendixes A ané B, subject to the conditions set forth
in Conclusion of Law 7.

3. fThis proceeding should remain open O receive evidence

£ the financial effects oX FERT.

4. The staff‘*s rate design recommendation is reasonable
ané shouléd be adopted.

5. The adopted rates are 3ust, reasonable, and nondiscrim-

inatory.




A. 60567 ALJ

6. Because 0% the imminent need for additioral revenue,
the following order should he effective the date of signature.

7. The further increases authorized in Appendix B
should be appropriately modifield in the event the rates 0% retura
on rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and
normzl ratemaxing adjrustzents for the L2 months ending Septenmber 30,
1282, ané/or Septembexr 30, 1982, exceeld the lower of (a) the rate
of return found reasonable by the Commission for CWS during the

corresponding periods in the nost regcent rate decision, or ()

11l.58% Zfor 1982 and 12.08% Zox 1983.




A.60567 ALJ/ks

8. The present fire protection rates should be increased
$1 in 1982, .25¢ in 1983, and .25¢ in 1984, except the 1-1/2-inch
connection charges for 1983 and 1984 should be increased by .40¢
and 35¢, respectively, for taeriff simplicicy.

INTERIM ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. California water Service Company (CWS) is authorized to
file for its Bear Gulch District, effective January 1, 1922, the
revised rate schedules in Appendix A. The £iling shall comply with
General Order 96-A. The revised schedules chall apply only
L0 service rendered on and after their effective date.

2. On or after November 15, 1982, CWS is authorized to
£ile a2n advice letter, wizh appropriate workpapers, requesting the
Step rate increases attached to this order as Appendix B, or to
f£ile & lesser inerease which includes a uniform cents per hundred
cubic feet of water adjustment from Appendix B in the event +that the
Bear Gulch District rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflecs
the rates then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustments for the
12 months’ ending September 30, 1982, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate
OF return found reasonable by the Commission for CWS during the
corresponcding period in the then most recent rate decision, or
(b) 11.58%. Such £iling shall comply with Gencral Order 96-A. The
requested step rates shall be reviewed and ‘approved by the Commission
prior to becoming effective. The effcctive date of the revised
schedule shall be no earlier than January 1, 1983, or 30 days af%er
the filing of the step rate, whichever is later. The revised
schedule shall apply only to service rendered on and after its
effective date.

3. On or after November 15, 1983 CWS is authorized to f£ile
an advice letter, with appropriate workpapers, requecsting the step
rate increases attached to this order as Appendix B, or to file a




A. 60567 ALS ALT=VC

lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per hundred

cubic feet of water adjustment Zrom Appendix 2 in the event that
the Bear Culch District rate of return on rate base, aédusted

to reflect the rates then in eZfect and normal ratemaking adjust-
ments for the 12 months ending September 30, 1983, exceeds che
lower of (a) the rate o7 retura Zound reasonable by the Commission
for CWS during the corresponéding period in the chenr most recent
race decision, or (b) 12.08% . Such Ziling shall cexply with

General Order 96=A. The requested step rates shall be reviewed

and approved by the Commission prior te becoming effective.

The effective date 0f the revised schedule shall be 2o eaxrlier
than January 1, 1984, or 30 days after the Ziling 0Z the step

rates, whichever is later.

This order is effective tocay.

DEC 151981

Dateé , at San Prancisce,

California.

JOHN £ BRYSON
Pre<ident
RICHARD D CRAVELLE
LEONARD M, CRIMES, IR
VICTUR CALVO
PRISCILLA C CHEW
Crrpmissionets

bl a b WP PmYFE AN P, bd

P SV % t[&” LA :{211. P 'JIS DE:’:-‘- Iot‘:
v g™ B TE eV ot > e oo d S
CEL LEZRCVED BV LTI ARWVE
CONTOn T ONEas :

K L .
1 RORACTIN IR




A.60567 RR/le

B

AFPPENDIY. A
Page 1

Schedule Ne. BG-1
Bear Gulch Tari$ Aren
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

LICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water sexrvice.

TERRITORY

The communities of Atherton, Mealo Park, Portola Valley, Woodcide, znd
vieinity, San Mateo County.

BATES Per Meter

Per Month
Service Charge: -

For 5/8 x 3/L-inck MEYEr .iiicevcrescrcnscacssnsea.s 4.85
For 3/l=finch MELEr ...eviicresvervociccsnssas 5.10
For 1=50Ch METEYr .tiievssercovesccrscransess 2he20
For 1A-4nch MELET .cvvvccvrrocrrascncesvosaes 15.70
For 2-40C8 DETEYr .ersccrcrrccscocccccsasses 19.00
For 3=inch METEr c.isecccscrcssmsvecsncansss 37.00
For Lainelh Qe%eT .uvevveccrvccncencoccnrens 30.00
For E~iDCH METET .vvecvevccvecccncececcccase 83.00
For 8=imCh METEr tevccvecenressncrcmccnveee 223.00
For 10-inch METET siiecevrcesvccnsssvosesnss L53.00

Quantity Rates:

For the first 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ...ceee-.
For all over 300 cu.ft., per 100 eu.fe.

sreeDmsse

The Service Charge isa readiness-to-serve charge

which iz applicable to all metered service and o
which i3 4o be added the moathly charge cozputed

at the Quantity Rate:s.




APPENDIXK A
Pege 2

Schedule No. 304
Bear Gulehr Tami#® Awen
PRIVATE PIRE PROTECTICON SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable o all water service furrnished for privately owaed Zire
provection systems.

TERRITORY

The communities of Atherton, Menlo Park, Portola Valley, Woodside,and
vicinity, San Mateo Cowniy.

RATES Per Mozth

FQ.: C&Cb lé-inch ccmec:ion L U BN IR IR B B K BB BN N AR R R R R R WY S 3.75
For each 2«inch econnection
For esch 3~ineh comnection

(A X EENNEEENEEE NI RN ENERENN) s.oo

LR RN N RN EEEEE NI NN 7.50

For each keineh CORRECIi08 servevvrvvonrcnsoccreans 10.00
For each 6~inch COBNACTION cevevrvescscvosrcconsons 15.00
For each E-izch COBRECTLOR seeevrecrresccnvenconcns 20.0¢
For each L0-inch CONRECTLON vececccvecsnversvorcenss 25.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

L. The Zire protection service facilities will be inswalled by the Usilis
et the cost of the azplicent. Such cost shal. not be subject %o refund. zne
facilities paid for by the applicant shall be the sole property of the applicant.

2. If o distridution main o. adequate size %0 cerve a privese fire pro-
tection systen in addition to all other normal service does not exirt in the
street or alley adjacent to the pre:iscs %o be served, thez & service main from
the ncarest existing muin of afequate capacity will be inrtalled by the Utility
at the cost of the applicant. Such cost chall not de sudbject 1o refund.

3. Service hereunder is for priveote fire protectios systems o which 20
connections for other thazn fire protection purposes are sllowed and which are
regularly iaspected by the underwriters having Jurisdiction, are insialled
according to specifications of whe utilily, and are mainteizned %o %the zatis-

o .
faction of the Uuility. The Utility may require the installstion of a detector
check valve with meter for protection ageinst theft, leckage or weste of water.

L. TFor wnter delivered for other thaz Zire proteciion purposes, chargec
will be made therefor under Schedule No. BG-l, General Metered Service.

5. The Utility will supply only such water at such precsure as may be
availadle from time to time as a resulst of its normal operation of the gysten.

(EXD OF AFPENDIX A)




acz-ve

AFPENDIX 3

Tach of the followizg increases in mates zay be put Lznto eflect on the
indicated date by £iling a rate schedule which adds The appropriate izmcrease
o trhe Tate which would otherwise be iz effect on tiat date.

ofTective Dates

1-1-03 1-1~Che

Service Charce

For 5/8 x 3/u-inch meter $0.25 $0.25
For 3/u=izch meter 0.40 0.30
Tor l-inch zeter . 5¢ 0.40
For Ia=inch mevexr 1.00 ¢.90
ror 2=izch meter 1.00 1.00
For 3=inek meter 2.00 2.20
ror Leinch zeter 2.0 2.00 ¢
For 3-izck neter 6.00 6.00
Por 10=izch meter £.00 T.00 -

Quarntity Rates:

. Tor the 2irst 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ftl  0.035
For all over 300 cu.fi., per 200 cu.lt. 0.045

Private Tire Protectior Service

For esch lé=inch Connectict
Jor each 2-inck Comzection
Tor each 3-inck Connecticon
Tor each UL-inch Cozmgection
For each 6E-izch Comzectiorn
Tor eack &8-ineh Conrection
Tor each 10-inekr Commectica

.4
)
D
w)
i

288838

MRHITO00
NOHIHOO0O
883833

(2D OF AFPENDTX 3)




A-60567 RR/lc

APPENDIX C
Page 1

ADOPTED QUANTITITES

Compeny: California Water Service Co.
District: Bear Gulch

1682 1
Cez(2000) Cez(1000)

Water Production: L,716.1 4, TL0.L
Purchased water : 3,956k S 3,980.7
Surface Supply 759.7 759.7

Electric Power 0.768856 Xwh per CeZ  Supplier: PGAE  Dete: 6-21-82
Koz 3,626,000 3,644,700 —
Cosz $ 284, 400 § 245,700
Cost per Xwa $ 067408 $ -067408

Ad Valorem Taxec: $133,500 $139,300
Tax Rate: 0.926% 0.926%

Net-to-Cross Multivlier: 2.06778

Tocal Pranchise Tax Rate: 0.8032%

Uncollectidle Rate: 0.13%

Metered Water Sales Used to Design Rates:

Usage « Ce?f
Range=-Ce? 1962 1983
Block 1 o-3 563,638 566,443
3,809,862

Block 2 300 2,920,057

Total Ussge 4,463,500 4,486,500




A.B0567 RR/¥n

8. Numbder of Services:

No. of Services Usape-XCe? 'AVE. Usage-Cef/Yr.
1902 129"‘3 :1.29‘ 3 E§3 Z.Vé:d J.EE

Commercial-Metered 16,137 16,227 L,236.0 4,257.0 262.5 262.5
Industrial 7 7 12.7 2.7 1,81k.3 1,814.3
Public Authority 100 101 169.4 170.% 1,694.0 1,687.1
Other 18 18 Ls 4 L.k 2,522.2 2,577.8

Subtotal 16,262 16,343 L,u63.5  L4,L86.5
Private Fire Prt. 58 55
Public Fire Prt. 8 8

Total 16,328 16,420

Water Loss 5.36%

Total Water Produced

9. Number of Services (by meter size)

Meter Size 1082 1983

5/8" x 3/u" 11,406 services 11,462 services
3/L" 2k 2L
bR 3,703 3,73
13" 793 797
2" 2e8 289
3" 32 32
L 10 20
6" 5 5
g L 1




Iven

State Tranchise Tax

Operating Revenue $5,306.6

Expenses

oM 2,87..0
Taxes Otber Than Income 169.5

$5,602.2

2,594.2
178.5

Subtotal 3,060.5

Deductions & Adjustments
Transportation Depr. AdY.
G.0. Depr. AdJ.

Soc. Sec. Taxes Capitalized
Interest

3yaT2.7

Subtotal Deduction
State Tax Depreciation

Net Taxadble Revenue
CCFT 2t 9.64%

Federnl Income Tax

Cperating Revenue
Expenses

Deductions

FIT Depreciation
Preferred Stock Div. Cr.
State Income Tax

Taxable Revenue

PIT at L6
Graduated Tax AdJ.
AdY. Zor Invel. Conver.
Invesiment Tax Credit

FIT

(Z¥D OF APFENDIX C)




